

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**NEURO-COMMUNICATION SERVICES,
INC. d/b/a HEARING INNOVATIONS,**
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY;
THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY;
and THE CINCINNATI INDEMNITY
COMPANY,**

Defendants/Petitioners.

Supreme Court
Case No. 2021-0130

On Review of Certified Questions
From the United States District
Court, Northern District of Ohio,
Eastern Division, Case No. 4:20-
cv-1275

**PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION TO ACCEPTANCE OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS**

Yechiel Michael Twersky (motion for pro hac vice pending)
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215-875-4656
Fax: 215-875-4605
mitwersky@bm.net

Nicholas A. DiCello (0075745)
SPANGENBERG SHIBLEY & LIBER, LLP
1001 Lakeside Ave., Suite 1700
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
ndicello@spanglaw.com
Phone: 216-696-3232
Fax: 216-696-3924
ndicello@spanglaw.com
***Counsel for Plaintiff/Respondent,
Neuro-Communication Services, Inc.***

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
DISCUSSION.....	8
I. The Questions Certified by the District Court Are Mixed Questions of Law and Fact that Are Better Resolved After Discovery and With a Factual Record.	9
II. Ohio Law’s Controlling Principles of Insurance Contract Interpretation Are Well Settled.....	10
III. Under Settled Principles of Ohio Law Governing the Interpretation of Insurance Contracts, Respondent Has Stated a Claim for Coverage Under the Policy At Issue at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 547, 2001-Ohio-1607	11
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D.Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	14
<i>Copper v. Buckeye Steel Castings</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 563, 621 N.E.2d 396 (1993).....	9
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....	13
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 123 Or. App. 6, 858 P.2d 1332 (1993).....	14
<i>Francois Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Lorain C.P. No. 20 CV 201416 (Feb. 9, 2021)	14
<i>George H. Olmsted & Co. v. Metropolitan Life Is. Co.</i> , 118 Ohio St. 421 161 N.E. 276, (1928).....	11
<i>Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)	13, 14
<i>Jurenovich v. Trumbull Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2018-T-0037, 2020-Ohio-2667	12
<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (Ohio 1988)	11
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 2016-Ohio-7549, 148 Ohio St. 3d 524, 71 N.E.3d 1010.....	11
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 88783, 175 Ohio App. 3d 23, 2008-Ohio-311.....	3, 6, 9

<i>McKinley Development Leasing Co. Ltd., v. Westfield Ins. Co.,</i> Stark C.P. No. 2020 CV 00815 (Feb. 9. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,</i> 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Santo's Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,</i> No. 1:20-CV-01192, 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020).....	15
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 478 F.Supp.3d 794 (W.D.Mo. 2020).....	13
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis,</i> 100 Ohio St. 3d 216 797 N.E.2d 1256, 2003-Ohio-5849	10
<i>William Powell Co. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.,</i> 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-190199, 2020-Ohio-5325	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
